settlement offer on the respondent on 11 November 2016. The written notice, 

embodying the offer, is headed ‘Defendant’s without prejudice tender’ and reads as 

follows: 

‘TAKE NOTICE THAT the Defendant hereby tenders without prejudice payment of the sum of 

R 1 500 000.00 (ONE MILLION FIVE HUNDRED THOUSAND RAND) in full and final 

settlement of the Plaintiff’s claim against the defendant. 

TAKE FURTHER NOTICE THAT the Defendant does not tender any interest or any 

contribution to the legal costs in addition to the aforesaid amount. 

TAKE FURTHER NOTICE THAT the Plaintiff is hereby provided notice that it may accept the